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(1) The Carrier violated the Agreement when it assigned Car
Department employes instead of Bridge and Building Department employes
to repair an overhead door at Building EJ-123 on September 10, 1980
(System File BJ-2-80/S&4-80).

(2) Because of the aforesaid violation, furlwed Carpenter
D. Sylvester shall be allowed eight (8) hours of pay at the carpenter's
straight-time rate."

OPINIONOFBOARD: An accident occurred on September 10, 1980 in which
an overhead door, In a partially opened position, was

struckbya fork lift truck. Thiswas on the CArrier's property at Building
ET-123. TheQurlvdirectedaCsrDepartmentcarpentertoretrackthe
rollers, close the door aminalla plywoodbraceto the door to prevent
It from be&g opened while in damaged conlition. !Chis work the Carrier
contends, was prfonmd for safety ard security reasons and required no
more thantwenty(20)minutes to mauplete.

The Employees assert that this was a violation of Rule 2(a),
"allworkof ~onstruction,~intearnceaIyitepairordislpsntllngof
buildings . . . as well as appurtenances there to . . . shall be bridge
andbuildingwork". 'They also claim a tiolation of Rule 2(d): "An employee
skilled in and assigned to the construction, repairing or maintenance of
Buildings.. . shall constitute abridge sndbuilding carpenter",by
virtue of the Cerrlerassigninga Car Departasentenrployee to repairwork.

Onthefacts, theEoar&must conclude tbattherewas no violation
of either Rule.

?Jhere is nodispute that the Carrier used the Car Shop carpenter
in the panner described by both the Carrier and the Rnployees. Nor is there
a dispute concerning what constitutes the job description of bridge and
buildlngcarpenter. !Che only question to be decided is whether the work per-
folmedproperlyfallswlthinthepurview ofthebridge andbuilding  carpenter.
The Boardholds thatitdoes not.

The retracking of the door and nailingofabrace to close andzuake
it inoperable was done for safety ard security reasons and required twenty (20)
minutes or less. Noattemptwas nmdetorepair  the door or the hardware which
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makes it operable. Neither the character of the work nor the'ninimrrl time
irxvolvd was disputed by the wloyees. They argue, hmever, "The work
performed on the door in question may have allowed the Carrier to close said
door, thereby.'securing' building U-123, however, the work of nailing on
the plywoodbraces a& 'retracking' the rollers constitutedrepairworkby
any objective definition of the work 'repair'."

On the contrary, the dictionary defines "resir", "1. To restore
to soun3 condition after damage or injury; fix. 2. To set right." The
Carrier did not attempt "to restore" the door "to sound condition after
damage". When such work was to be done, the Carrier assigned bridge and
building carpenters toinstalla new lower panelonthe door. Itwas not
a requirement to call in a Auloughed employee to effectmte a,minimal,
temporary measure for reasons of safety and security.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjusent Board, upon the whole record
alla all the evidence, fipis axxi holds:

That the parties waived oral hear&;.

That the carrier and the Riployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Gorier and &ployes within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934; -

zhsttbis DivlsionoftheA4justmentBoarclhas  jurisdiction
over the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was not viol.atad.
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olaim denied.

NATIONAL FMLFZOAD AQTUSmBOARD

Dated at mcago, Illinois, this 22nd day of September. 1983.
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